

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

JAMES J. COTTER, JR.,  
DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF  
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD KANE, DOUGLAS  
McEACHERN, WILLIAM GOULD,  
JUDY CODDING, AND MICHAEL  
WROTONIAK, READING  
INTERNATIONAL, INC., A NEVADA  
CORPORATION,

Respondents,

Electronically Filed  
May 31 2019 05:14 p.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No.: 75053

Dist. Court Case No.: A-15-719860-B

Related to Cases: 72261, 72356, 74759

Consolidated for purposes of  
disposition with Cases 76981, 77648,  
77333

**OPENING BRIEF OF  
READING INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR CASE NO. 77733**

Tami D. Cowden, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8994

Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Nevada bar No. 1625

Kara B. Hendricks, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7743

**GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP**

10845 Griffith Peaks Dr. Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89135

Telephone No. (702) 792-3773

E-mail: [cowdent@gtlaw.com](mailto:cowdent@gtlaw.com)

[ferrariom@gtlaw.com](mailto:ferrariom@gtlaw.com)

[hendricksk@gtlaw.com](mailto:hendricksk@gtlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION .....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

ROUTING STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....24

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....25

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....26

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ATTORNEY’S FEES AS COTTER, JR. BROUGHT CLAIMS WITHOUT REASONABLE GROUNDS.....27**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING ATTORNEY’S FEES AS COTTER, JR. MAINTAINED CLAIMS DESPITE THEIR APPARENT GROUNDLESSNESS. ....47**

**III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO GRANT JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF RDI.....50**

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**NEVADA CASE LAW**

*Barozzi v. Benna*,  
112 Nev. 635, 639 (Nev. 1996)..... 47

*Bergmann v. Boyce*,  
109 Nev. 670, 676, 856 P.2d 560, 563 (1993) ..... 24, 30

*Capanna v. Orth*,  
134 Nev. Adv. Op. 108, at \*13 (Nev. Dec. 27, 2018) ..... 29

*Carrigan v. Comm'n on Ethics of State*,  
313 P.3d 880, 887 (Nev. 2013) ..... 31

*Cook v. Cook*,  
112 Nev. 179, 181-82, 912 P.2d 264, 265 (1996)..... 24

*Guilfoyle v. Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co.*,  
335 P.3d 190, 198 (Nev. 2014)..... 46

*Guild, Hagen & Clark, Ltd. v. First National Bank*,  
95 Nev. 621, 623 (Nev. 1979) ..... 36

*In re DISH Network Derivative Litig.*,  
133 Nev., Adv. Op. 61, 401 P.3d 1081, 1093 (2017). ..... 24

*Markowitz v. Saxon Special Servicing*,  
129 Nev. 660, 665, 310 P.3d 569, 572 (2013)..... 28

*Prestige of Beverly Hills, Inc. v. Weber*,  
381 P.3d 652, (Nev. 2012)..... 47

*Rodriguez v. Primadonna Co.*,  
125 Nev. 578, 588, 216 P.3d 793, 800 (2009)..... 31

<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621, 640 n. 56 (Nev. 2006).....	43
<i>Schouweiler v. Yancey Co.</i> , 101 Nev. 827, 830 (Nev. 1986) .....	30
<i>Semenza v. Caughlin Crafted Homes</i> , 901 P.2d 684, 687 (Nev. 1995).....	28
<i>Smith v. Crown Financial Services</i> , 111 Nev. 277, 281 (Nev. 1995).....	34
<i>Thomas v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 122 Nev. 82, 91 (Nev. 2006) .....	36
<i>Trustees of Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters Union Local 525 Health &amp; Welfare Tr. Plan v. Developers Sur. &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 120 Nev. 56, 62-63, 84 P.3d 59, 63 (2004). .....	29
<i>Uranium Energy Corp. v. Adnani</i> , No. 74196, at *4 (Nev. Feb. 22, 2019).....	43
<i>Weinfeld v. Minor</i> , 3:14-cv-00513-RJC-WGC, at *7-8 (D. Nev. Mar. 11, 2019).....	31
<i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 399 P.3d 334 (Nev. 2017).....	9, 20

**OTHER CASE LAW**

<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040, 1052 (Del. 2004).....	41, 44
<i>Beck v. Atlantic Coast PLC</i> , 868 A.2d 840, 850-51 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	34
<i>Benefore v. Jung Woong Cha</i> , C.A. No. 14614, 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 28, at *9 (Del.Ch. Feb. 20, 1998).....	44

<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541, 548 (1949). .....	35
<i>Greenwood v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC</i> , No. 3-16-CV-00527-RCJ-VPC, 2018 WL 3550217, at *2 (D. Nev. July 24, 2018). .....	31
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126, 129 (Del.Ch.1999).....	32
<i>Kohls v. Dunthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274, 1284 (Del.Ch. 2000).....	44
<i>Krim v. Pronet, Inc.</i> , Del. Ch., 744 A.2d 523, 528 n. 16 (1999).....	42
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5, 25 n.50 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	38
<i>Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter, C.A.</i> No. 19191, 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 144, (Del.Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	44
<i>Taylor v. Ridley</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 222, 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	48
 <b><u>STATUTES AND RULES</u></b>	
NRS 18.010.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 18.012.....	49
NRS 78.138.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 78.140.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 78. 211.....	39

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Amy M. Koopmann, A Necessary Gatekeeper:  
The Fiduciary Duties of the Lead Plaintiff  
In Stockholder Derivative Litigation  
34 J. Corp. L. 895, 896 (2009). ..... 26, 33

April 10, 2017, Minutes of the 2017  
Senate Committee on the Judiciary, pp. 36-37..... 49
